

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

KAREN FANN, in her official capacity as President of the Arizona Senate; WARREN PETERSEN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Committee; and the ARIZONA SENATE, a house of the Arizona Legislature

Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL KEMP,
in his official capacity as a judge of the Superior Court for Maricopa County,

Respondent; and

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Real Party in Interest.

No. CV-22-0018-PR

Court of Appeals No.
1 CA-SA 21-0216

Maricopa County Superior Court No.
CV2021-008265

**RESPONSE OF PETITIONERS TO THE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PHOENIX NEWSPAPERS, INC. AND KATHY TULUMELLO**

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722

kory@statecraftlaw.com

Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150

tom@statecraftlaw.com



649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 382-4078

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|---|
| I. | The Audit is a Protected Legislative Function, Not an Administrative Function..... | 1 |
| II. | The Legislative Privilege Is Absolute and American Oversight Bears the Burden of Overcoming Prima Facie Privilege Claims..... | 3 |
| III. | Conclusion..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 2, 4 |
| <i>Carlson v. Pima Cty.</i> , 141 Ariz. 487 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cyber Ninjas, Inc. v. Hannah</i> , 2021 WL 5183944 (Ariz. App. Nov. 9, 2021) | 1 |
| <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... | 2 |
| <i>Griffis v. Pinal Cty.</i> , 215 Ariz. 1 (2007)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>Jewish War Veterans of the United States of Am., Inc. v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lund v. Myers</i> , 232 Ariz. 309 (2013) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Mesnard v. Campagnolo</i> , 251 Ariz. 244 (2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Arizona State Senate</i> | 1 |
| <i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Keegan</i> , 201 Ariz. 344 (App. 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynergy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 976 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2020) | 1 |
| <i>Rock River Communications, Inc. v. Universal Music Group, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 343 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 5 |

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL CLAUSES

A.R.S. § 39-1213
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 73

RULES

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 26(b).....5
